## THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Dwight D. Keen, Chair Shari Feist Albrecht Susan K. Duffy

In the Matter of the Application for Approval of	)	
the Resale Agreement and Between Embarq	)	
Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, United	)	
Telephone Company of Kansas d/b/a	)	
CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of	)	Docket No. 20-UTDT-128-IAT
Southcentral Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink, and	)	
United Telephone Company of Eastern Kansas	)	
d/b/a CenturyLink and Triton Networks, LLC	)	
Pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996.	)	

## **ORDER ASSESSING COSTS**

The above-captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and determination. Having examined its files and records and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission finds and concludes as follows:

1. K.S.A. 66-1502 authorizes the Commission to assess the expenses of an investigation, opened on its own motion, against public utilities if the expenses reasonably attributable to such investigation exceed the sum of \$100. The Commission will utilize members of its Staff in this investigation, and as deemed appropriate by the Commission, employ special assistants and consultants to investigate all matters connected with this proceeding. The Commission finds that the expenses reasonably attributable to this investigation will exceed \$100. The Commission concludes that the costs of this proceeding should be assessed to Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Eastern Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink and Triton Networks, LLC. This order constitutes

notice of the assessment of costs and the assessment will begin three days after the date this order

is mailed. Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Kansas d/b/a

CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Southcentral Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink, and United

Telephone Company of Eastern Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink and Triton Networks, LLC are given

notice that they may request a hearing as to the necessity of the investigation or the assessment of

costs, in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COMMISSION ORDERED THAT:

Embarg Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Kansas A.

d/b/a CenturyLink, United Telephone Company of Southcentral Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink, and

United Telephone Company of Eastern Kansas d/b/a CenturyLink and Triton Networks, LLC are

assessed the costs of this investigation.

В. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the

requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the

purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Keen, Chair; Albrecht, Commissioner; Duffy, Commissioner

09/19/2019 Dated:

Lvnn M. Retz

Lynn M. Ret

**Executive Director** 

WAH/am

<sup>1</sup> K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

2

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## 20-UTDT-128-IAT

I, the undersigned, ce	ertify that a true copy	of the attached Orde	r has been served to	the following by means of
electronic service on	09/19/2019	·		

PAUL H. GARDNER D/B/A ATTORNEY AT LAW 801 W. VESPER BLUE SPRINGS, MO 64015-3733 Fax: 816-229-9196 lkgardner@hotmail.com

ROBERT W HOUSE, CEO TRITON NETWORKS LLC 12160 ABRAMS ROAD SUITE 200 DALLAS, TX 75243 rhouse@tritonnet.com

DAVID LOPEZ, ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL UNITED TELEPHONE CO. OF KANSAS D/B/A CENTURYLINK
12031 FARNAM STREET
OMAHA, NE 68102
Fax: 913-345-6756
david.lopez@centurylink.com

WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

DAVID HUGHES, SENIOR EXCUTIVE TRITON NETWORKS LLC 12160 ABRAMS ROAD SUITE 200 P.O. BOX 741044 DALLAS, TX 75374 dhughes@tritonnet.com

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe

DeeAnn Shupe